| BI (Offici | al Porm 1) | (1/08) | | · | | | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--------------------------------|---|--|--|--------------------------------------|---|---|--|--|----------------------------------|
| | | | Unite E | d Stat Lastern | es Ban District | krupte of Mich | y Cou | ırt | | | Voluntary | Petition |
| Name of Innate | Debtor (if i | ndividual, c | entor Last, F | ust, Midd | (c): | | N | ane of Joint | Debtor (Spou | iso) (Last, Pirst | , Middle): | |
| (include n | All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years include married, maiden, and trade names): DBA Dynamic | | | | Al (ir | All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maided, and trade names): | | | | | | |
| Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer J.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (If more than one, state all) 38-3531005 | | | | EIN La (if | st four digits more than one | of Soc. Sec. | or Individual-T | axpayor I.D. (ITIN) N | o./Complete BIN | | | |
| Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State): 750 Letica Drive Rochester, Mi | | | | Str | eet Address | of Joint Debt | or (No. and Str | cct, City, and State): | | | | |
| County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Business: Oakland | | | | | unty of Resi | dence or of th | io Principal Pla | ce of Business: | ZIP Code | | | |
| | | ebtor (if dif | ferent from | street addi | ess): | | Ms | iling Addres | s of Joint De | btor (if differen | t from street address): | |
| | | | | ••• | | ZIP Coi | le | | | | | ZIP Code |
| Location of if different | f Principal / t from street | Assets of Br Lacidress nu | usiness Deb ove): | tor | | | | | | | | |
| See Exh Corpore Partners Other (1 | (Form of Check ual (include hibit D on partion (include ship | age 2 of this les LLC and | tors) 's form. d LLP) | Sin in I Ra | (Che saith Care Bagic Asset I U.S.C. § iilroad seckbroker bearing Bankher Tax-Ex (Check botor is a tax der Title 26 | Real Estate : 101 (51B) | es defined y y ganization ed States | Chap Chap Chap Chap Chap Chap Chap | opter 7 poter 9 poter 11 poter 12 poter 13 poter 13 poter 13 poter 13 | Petition is Fill Ch of a Ch of a Nature (Check | busini or | ecognition ding ecognition |
| Piling Frattach si is unable Piling Frattach si attach si attach si Debtor c | gned applice to pay fee ce waiver re gned applic | thed d in installn ation for the except in it equested (are ation for the | l be availab | cable to in nsideration Rule 1000 chapter 7 nsideration | o certifying 5(b). See Official control of the certificial control of the certific control of the cert | that the deb ficial Form 3. only). Must il Form 3.B. | otor Che | Debtor is circle if: Debtor's to insider cek all applicade A plan is Acceptant classes of | aggregate no aggregate no s or affiliates able boxes: being filed w | neontingent liq neontingent liq) are less than t vith this petition an were solicite accordance wi | defined in 11 U.S.C. § as defined in 11 U.S.C uidated debts (excludi \$2,190,060. | C. § 101(51D). ing debts owed |
| stimated N | lumber of C | | exempt pro for distribu | pperty is exition to un | cluded and secured cre | administra ditors. | tive exper | nscs paid, | | | | |
| 1- 49 stimated A | 50- 99 ssets | 100- 199 | 200- 999 | 1,000- 5,000 | 5,001- 10,000 | 10,001- 25,000 | 25,001- 50,000 | 50,001- 100,000 | OYBR 160,000 | <u> </u> | | |
| SO 10 350,000 Stimated Li | \$50,001 to \$100,000 | \$100,001 to \$500,000 | \$500,001 to \$1 million | \$1,000,001 0 \$10 polition | \$10,000,001 to \$50 million | \$50,000,001 to \$100 million | 5100,000,0 10 \$500 million | 01 2500,000,001 10 SI billion | More than \$1 billion | | | |
| \$0 to \$30,000 | 550,001 to \$100,000 | \$100,001 to \$500,000 | \$500,001 .02.01 million | \$1,000,001 to \$10 | 100,000,012 022 at | \$50,000,001 to \$100 | \$100,000,0 to \$500 | 100,000,002 10 noilliú 12 ot | More then SI billion | | | |

| OF CONSCIULT. | 07 III 1,417007 | | I'nge 2 |
|-------------------------------------|--|---|---|
| Volunta | ry Petition | Name of Debtor(s): Innatech, LLC | |
| (This page n | nust be completed and filed in every case) | minaceon, EEO | |
| | All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Las | t 8 Years (If more than two, att | tach additional sheet) |
| Location Where Filed: | : - None - | Case Number: | Date Filed; |
| Location Where Filed: | | Case Number: | Date Filed: |
| | ending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or | Affiliate of this Debtor (If mo | re than one, attach additional sheet) |
| Name of Deb - None - | otor: | Case Number: | Date Filed: |
| District: | | Relationship: | Judge: |
| forms 10K: pursuant to and is reque | Exhibit A spleted if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 esting relief under chapter 11.) t A is attached and made a part of this petition. | I, the attorney for the petitioner have informed the politioner the 12, or 13 of title 11, United Sta | |
| | Exh or own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to a Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition. | ibit C pose a threat of imminent and iden | tiffiable harm to public health or safety? |
| ☐ Exhibit If this is a jo | eleted by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, can Descripted and signed by the debtor is attached and made a int petition: Dalso completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached a | a part of this petition. | |
| | Information Regardin | g the Debtor - Venue | |
| | (Check any ap | | |
| | Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for | il place of husiness, or principa a longer part of such 180 days i | I assets in this District for 180 than in any other District. |
| | There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, ge | neral partner, or partnership pe | nding in this District. |
| | Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its princ this District, or has no principal place of business or assets proceeding (in a federal or state court) in this District, or th sought in this District. | in the United States but is a de c interests of the parties will be | fendant in an action or served in regard to the relief |
| | Certification by a Debtor Who Reside: (Check all appl | | roperty |
| | Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession | of debtor's residence. (if box obs | eoked, complete the following.) |
| | (Name of landlord that obtained Judgmont) | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | (Address of landlord) | | |
| | Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, the the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for | ere are circumstances under wh or possession, after the judgmer | ich the debtor would be permitted to cure |
| | Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the cou after the filing of the petition. | - | • |
| | Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with th | is certification. (11 U.S.C. § 36 | 2(1)). |

| | (Official Form 1)(1/08) | Name of Debtor(s): |
|--------------|--|---|
| Y | oluntary Petition | Innatech, LLC |
| (TI | is page must be completed and filed in every case) | |
| ` | | atures |
| | Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint) | Signature of a Foreign Representative |
| | I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and conrect. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b). | I declare under penalty of perfury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. (Check only one box.) I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this polition. A certified copy of the order granting |
| | I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. | recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached. |
| X | • | X Signature of Foreign Representative |
| | Signature of Debtor | alguature in Foteign Kepresentative |
| *7 | | Printed Name of Porcign Representative |
| X | Signature of Joint Debtor | Frinted Traine of Poteign Representative |
| | Digitation of Value Dough | Date |
| | Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney) | |
| | 2010 mono commos (ar not represente of automos) | Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer |
| | Date | I declare under penalty of perjury that: (I) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for |
| | Signature of Attorncy* | compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), |
| T | 72 Soul | 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services |
| X. | Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) | chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice |
| | | of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. |
| | Printed Name of Attenuation Deltar(s) | Official Form 19 is attached. |
| | Robert D. Gordon P48627 Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) | |
| | Clark Hill PLC Firm Name | Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer |
| | 151 South Old Woodward Avenue | |
| | Suite 200 | Social-Security number (If the bankrutpey petition preparer is not |
| | Birmingham, MI 48009 | an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, |
| | Address | principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition |
| | Email: rgordon@clarkhiil.com | preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.) |
| | 248-988-5882 Fax: 248-642-2174 | |
| | Telephone Number | |
| | March 23, 2010 | Address |
| | Date | |
| | *In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect. | X |
| | Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership) | Date |
| | digitative of Debut (Corporation and archamp) | Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible |
| | I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor. | porson or partner whose Social Security number is provided above. Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or |
| X | The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. | assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual: |
| | Signature of Authorized Individual | |
| | Willard B. McCardell, Jr. | If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets |
| | Printed Name of Authorized Individual | conforming to the appropriate official form for each person. |
| | President | A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of |
| | Title of Authorized Individual | title 11 and the Faderal Rules of Bankruptoy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. \$110; 18 U.S.C. \$156. |
| | March 23 2010 | l · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |

Date

CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTIONS OF THE MANAGING MEMBER OF INNATECH, LLC

I, Willard B. McCardell, Jr., the undersigned, do hereby certify that on March 23, 2010, the following resolutions were duly adopted and approved by Invoak, LLC (the "Managing Member"), the managing member of Innatech, LLC ("Innatech") and recorded in the minutes book of Innatech, and they have not been modified or rescinded and are still in full force and effect.

RESOLVED, that, in the judgment of the Managing Member, it is desirable and in the best interest of Innatech, its creditors, and other interested parties that a petition be filed by Innatech seeking relief under the provisions of chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"); and it is further

RESOLVED, that the undersigned (the "Authorized Officer") and his designees are hereby authorized, empowered and directed, in the name and on behalf of Innatech, to execute and verify petitions under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and to cause the same to be filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Michigan or such other appropriate court at such time as the Authorized Officer or his designee shall determine; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Authorized Officer and his designees are hereby authorized, empowered and directed, in the name and on behalf of Innatech, to prepare, execute and file, or cause to be prepared, executed and filed, all schedules, motions, applications, pleadings, lists, reports, statements, and other papers and information required to be filed by Innatech in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code and applicable federal and local bankruptcy rules, court rules, and court orders, and, in that connection, to employ and retain legal counsel, accountants, financial advisors, appraisers, and other professionals, and to take and perform any and all further acts and deeds deemed necessary, proper, or desirable in connection with Innatech's chapter 11 bankruptcy case and any adversary proceedings or other litigation arising under or related to said bankruptcy case, with a view to the successful prosecution of all such matters; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the law firm of Clark Hill PLC, 151 South Old Woodward Avenue, Suite 200; Birmingham, Michigan 48009 be retained as counsel for Innatech in Innatech's chapter 11 case, subject to bankruptcy court approval; and it is further

RESOLVED, that Amherst Partners, LLC, 255 East Brown Street, Sulte 120, Birmingham, Michigan 48009 be retained as financial

6343975.1 23608/135258

advisor for Innatech in Innatech's chapter 11 case, subject to bankruptcy court approval; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Authorized Officer and his designees be, and hereby are, authorized, directed and empowered, in the name and on behalf of Innatech, to incur all such fees and expenses as in their judgment shall be necessary, appropriate or advisable in the good-faith judgment of such Authorized Officer and his designees to effectuate the purpose and intent of any and all of the foregoing resolutions; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Authorized Officer and his designees be, and hereby are, authorized, directed and empowered, in the name and on behalf of Innatech or as otherwise described in any applicable engagement letter and as governed by applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, rules, and court orders, to pay and direct the payment of all fees and expenses incurred in connection with the transactions contemplated by these resolutions; and it is further

RESOLVED, that all actions previously taken by any Authorized Officer or counsel with respect to the matters contemplated by these resolutions, are hereby adopted, ratified, confirmed and approved in all respects as the acts and deeds of Innatech.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 23rd day of March, 2010.

INNATECH, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company

By: INVOAK, LLC, a Michigan limited liability

company and its Managing Member

By: /1/////

Willard B. McCardell, Jr.

Its: Manager

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07)

United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern District of Michigan

| In re | Innatech, LLC | | Case No. | * Notice of |
|-------|---------------|-----------|----------|-------------|
| | | Debtor(s) | Chapter | 11 |

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

| (1) | (2) | (3) | (4) | (5) |
|--|---|---|---|---|
| Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code | Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted | Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.) | Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff | Amount of claim [if- secured, also state value of security] |
| Asplundh, Ed K 230 EL PUEBLO WAY PALM BEACH, FL 33480 | Edward Asplundh Asplundh, Ed K 230 EL PUEBLO WAY PALM BEACH, FL 33480 edasplundh@yahoo.com | Loans | | 750,000.00 |
| BRICKMAN, JR., THEODORE W. c/o PITCAIRN TRUST ONE PITCAIRN PLACE, SUITE 3000 JENKINTOWN, PA 19046 | Dick Brickman BRICKMAN, JR., THEODORE W. c/o PITCAIRN TRUST ONE PITCAIRN PLACE, SUITE 3000 JENKINTOWN, PA 19046 scrapes2@aol.com | Loans | | 500,000.00 |
| ABBOTT NUTRITION 75 REMITTANCE DR STE CHICAGO, IL 60675-1310 | Mike Beale ABBOTT NUTRITION 75 REMITTANCE DR STE CHICAGO, IL 60675-1310 mike.beale@abbott.com | Rent | • | 375,403.11 |
| ERLER INDUSTRIES 418 STOCKWELL STREET NORTH VERNON, IN 47265 | Missy McFall ERLER INDUSTRIES 418 STOCKWELL STREET NORTH VERNON, IN 47265 mmcfall@erler.com | Trade | | 243,621.31 |
| DAWDA, MANN, MULCAHY & SADLER 39533 WOODWARD AVENUE SUITE 200 BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48304 | Michael Mulcahy DAWDA, MANN, MULCAHY & SADLER 39533 WOODWARD AVENUE SUITE 200 BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48304 mmulcahy@dmms.com | Legal Services | | 238,019.72 |
| INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS PO BOX 933774 ATLANTA, GA 31193-3191 | Robert Janson INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS PO BOX 933774 ATLANTA, GA 31193-3191 robert Janson@Infor.com | Trade | | 183,899.88 |

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2010 Best Case Solutions - Evansion, IL - besidese.com

Best Case Bankruptcy

| В4 | (Offiel | al Form | 4) (12 | /07) - | Cont |
|-----|---------|---------|--------|--------|------|
| Tın | Te | Innated | ch. L | LC | |

| Case No. | |
|----------|--|
| | |

Debtor(s)

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

| (1) | (2) | (3) | (4) | (5) |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code | Name, telephone mumber and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted | Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.) | Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff. | Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security] |
| HEXIN ELECTRIC APPLIANCE CO., LTD. No. 239 Kuatang Kuachun Road Suzhou Industrial Park Suzhou, China | HEXIN ELECTRIC APPLIANCE CO., KUACHUN RD #8 KUANTANG, SUZHO . hexin@hxelectric.sina.net | Trade | | 160,530.33 |
| POLYONE DISTRIBUTION 4075 MILLENNUM BLVD SE MASSILLON, OH 44646 | Peggy Grandahl POLYONE DISTRIBUTION 4075 MILLENNUM BLVD SE MASSILLON, OH 44646 peggy.grandahl@polyone.com | Trade | | 124,014.41 |
| IACNA 1965 Williams Road Alma, Mt 48801 | Patricia Mayers IACNA 1965 Williams Road Alma, MI 48801 pmayers@iacna.com | Trade | | 122,228.93 |
| BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN BANK OF AMERICA SUITE 6020, 1950 N. STEMMONS F DALLAS, TX 75207-3134 | Justin Gavin BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN BANK OF AMERICA SUITE 6020, 1950 N. STEMMONS F DALLAS, TX 75207-3134 igavin@bcbsm.com | Insurance (expired plan) | | 110,728.26 |
| Moore, C.P.A., David G. 2019 BOOTMAKER LANE BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48304 | David Moore Moore, C.P.A., David G. 2019 BOOTMAKER LANE BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48304 248.613.2624 | Accounting services | | 104,173.75 |
| ADVANCED COMPOSITES 3066 SIDCO DRIVE NASHVILLE, TN 37204 | Lynn Fox ADVANCED COMPOSITES 3066 SIDCO DRIVE NASHVILLE, TN 37204 lynn.fox@advcmp.com | Trade | | 97,614.00 |
| A. SCHULMAN, INC. 24089 NETWORK PLACE CHICAGO, IL 60673-1240 | Michael Welday A. SCHULMAN, INC. 24089 NETWORK PLACE CHICAGO, IL 60673-1240 michael.welday@us.aschulman.com | Trade | | 87,918.51 |
| CITY OF LEBANON, OHIO CITY BUILDING - ACCOUNT #B07- 50 SOUTH BROADWAY LEBANON, OH 45036-1777 | Shawn Coffey CITY OF LEBANON, OHIO, THE CITY BUILDING - ACCOUNT #B07- 50 SOUTH BROADWAY LEBANON, OH 45036-1777 scoffey@lebanonchio.gov | Electric/utility | i | 80,573.80 |

Software Copyright (c) 1986-2010 Best Case Solutions - Evanston, IL - bestcase.com

Best Case Bankruptcy

| B 4 | (Offici | al Form 4) | (1: | 2/07) | - Cont |
|------------|---------|------------|-----|-------|--------|
| In | re | Innatech | , L | LC. | |

| Debtor(s) |
|-----------|
|-----------|

| Case No. | | |
|----------|--|------|
| | | |

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

| (1) | (2) | (3) | (4) | (5) |
|--|---|---|---|--|
| Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code | Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted | Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.) | Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff | Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security] |
| UNIQUE FABRICATING, INC. 800 STANDARD PARKWAY AUBURN HILLS, MI 48326 | Tom Tekiele UNIQUE FABRICATING, INC. 800 STANDARD PARKWAY AUBURN HILLS, MI 48326 tom.tekiele@uniquefab.com | Trade | , | 71,739.16 |
| PRODUCT ACTION INTERNATIONAL 7998 CENTER POINT DRIVE INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46256 | PRODUCT ACTION INTERNATIONAL 7998 CENTER POINT DRIVE INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46256 317.579.2630 | Trade | | 70,117.00 |
| FRANK REWOLD AND SON, INC. 333 E SECOND STREET ROCHESTER, MI 48307 | Bill Moesta FRANK REWOLD AND SON, INC. 333 E SECOND STREET ROCHESTER, MI 48307 bmoesta@frankrewold.com | Trade | | 64,598.34 |
| TPS LOGISTICS, INC. 2931 E. JEFFERSON AVE DETROIT, MI 48207 | Nicole Chevalier TPS LOGISTICS, INC. 2931 E. JEFFERSON AVE DETROIT, MI 48207 nchevalier@logisticsaccounting.com | Trade | · | 56,744.78 |
| MIAMI VALLEY PACKAGING SOLUTIONS 1752 STANLEY AVENUE PO BOX 296 DAYTON, OH 45404 | Don Chmiel MIAMI VALLEY PACKAGING SOLUTIONS 1752 STANLEY AVENUE PO BOX 296 DAYTON, OH 45404 don@mvpsohio.com | Trade | | 55,181.28 |
| RHETECH DEPT. 77214 PO BOX 77214 DETROIT, MI 48277-0214 | Janee Skomial RHETECH DEPT. 77214 PO BOX 77214 DETROIT, MI 48277-0214 Jskomial@rhetech.com | Trade | | 50,116.30 |

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the Chief Financial Officer of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date March 23, 2010 Signature Philip Nicholls

Chief Financial Officer

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both, 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2010 Best Case Solutions - Evansion, IL - bestease.com

Best Case Bankruptcy